Siena College Research Institute

April 8-11, 2019

735 New York State Registered Voters

MOE +/-4.1%

Q1. Is New York State on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Right track 42% | 58% | 16% | 34% | 37% | 46% | 67% | 40% 23% 43% | 41% | 49% | 44% | 33% | 34% 64% 64% | 64% | 32% | 39% | 25% | 49% | 44% | 56% | 45% | 39% 41%
Wrong direction 46% | 30% | 75% | 49% | 49% | 43% | 23% | 45% 71% 49% | 45% | 35% | 50% | 55% | 54% 23% 32% | 30% | 53% | 48% | 66% | 38% | 40% | 30% | 42% | 51% 44%
Don't know/No opinion 13% | 11% | 8% 17% | 14% | 11% | 10% | 15% 6% 8% | 14% | 16% | 7% | 13% | 12% 13% 4% 6% | 14% | 14% | 9% 13% | 15% | 14% | 12% 9% 15%
Q2. Is the United States on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Right track 36% | 23% | 64% | 35% | 44% | 29% | 9% | 36% 61% 34% [ 36% | 30% | 39% | 40% | 37% 23% 29% | 36% | 36% | 36% | 40% | 43% | 37% | 26% | 29% | 36% 36%
Wrong direction 54% | 69% | 27% | 52% | 44% | 63% | 87% | 53% 29% 60% | 54% | 58% | 50% | 53% | 54% 69% 61% | 52% | 55% | 56% | 51% | 48% | 56% | 63% | 59% | 59% 52%
Don't know/No opinion 9% 8% 9% 13% [ 11% | 8% 4% | 11% 10% 6% | 10% | 11% | 11% | 7% 8% 8% 10% | 12% | 9% 8% 9% 9% 8% | 11% | 12% 4% 12%
Q3. How would you describe the fiscal condition of New York State right now? Would you describe it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2% 7% 5% 4% 8% 0% 2% 2% 8% 6% 7% 5% 2% 2% 6% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Good 23% | 29% | 19% | 18% | 21% | 24% | 30% | 24% 15% 20% | 24% | 29% | 24% | 16% | 20% 36% 37% | 23% | 20% | 27% | 20% | 26% | 25% | 24% | 25% | 20% 25%
Fair 37% | 39% | 24% | 41% | 38% | 36% | 40% | 42% 26% 41% | 35% | 35% | 36% | 40% | 36% 43% 27% | 45% | 30% | 38% | 31% | 40% | 38% | 42% | 41% | 38% 34%
Poor 30% [ 19% | 50% | 35% | 32% | 30% | 17% | 28% 47% 32% | 30% | 21% | 33% | 39% | 37% 12% 27% | 13% | 43% | 29% | 41% | 16% | 27% | 26% | 24% | 33% 34%
Don't know/No opinion 6% 7% 5% 2% 4% 7% 8% 4% 5% 2% 7% 8% 7% 3% 4% 1% 3% 12% | 3% 4% 5% 12% 3% 3% 6% 5% 3%
Q4. Over the last five years, would you say the fiscal condition of New York State has gotten better, gotten worse, or stayed about the same?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Better 19% | 26% | 9% 15% | 20% | 18% | 31% | 17% 9% 21% [ 19% | 25% | 17% | 14% | 15% 32% 26% | 29% | 18% | 15% | 11% | 28% | 21% | 24% | 19% | 15% 22%
Worse 38% | 28% | 59% | 39% | 37% | 40% | 26% | 35% 57% 42% | 37% | 33% | 42% | 42% | 43% 21% 28% | 21% | 45% | 40% | 51% | 32% | 33% | 30% | 31% | 43% 42%
About the same 37% | 40% | 30% | 41% | 39% | 36% | 39% | 43% 31% 37% | 37% | 35% | 36% | 42% | 38% 44% 42% | 41% | 33% | 40% | 33% | 32% | 42% | 44% | 44% | 39% 32%
Don't know/No opinion 5% 6% 2% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% 4% 1% 6% 7% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 9% 3% 5% 5% 7% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4%
Q5. And how about the ability for businesses to succeed in New York State. Over the last five years, would you say it has gotten easier, harder, or stayed about the same for businesses to be able to succeed in New York?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |[Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Easier 11% | 14% | 8% 8% | 10% | 11% | 14% | 12% 5% 8% | 12% | 12% | 12% | 9% 10% 17% 17% | 18% | 8% | 10% | 11% | 13% | 12% | 11% | 11% | 12% 10%
Harder 51% | 46% | 60% | 53% | 49% | 52% | 44% | 50% 62% 54% [ 51% | 51% | 48% | 53% | 52% 47% 69% | 41% | 62% | 48% | 59% | 39% | 53% | 47% | 52% | 54% 50%
About the same 29% | 30% | 25% | 31% | 34% | 25% | 33% | 29% 26% 31% | 28% | 27% | 30% | 31% | 29% 30% 11% | 33% | 23% [ 31% | 23% | 30% | 29% | 34% | 30% | 25% 30%
Don't know/No opinion 9% | 10% | 7% 7% 7% | 11% | 10% | 9% 7% 7% 9% | 10% | 11% | 7% 9% 6% 4% 8% 7% | 10% | 7% 18% 6% 8% 7% 8% 10%
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I'm going to read a series of names of people and institutions in public life and I'd like you to tell me whether you have a favorable opinion or an unfavorable opinion of each person or institution | name. [Q6-Q14 ROTATED]
Q6. Andrew Cuomo
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |[Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 47% | 65% | 16% | 42% | 43% | 50% | 65% | 53% 27% 44% | 48% | 61% | 42% | 35% | 38% 74% 70% | 59% | 42% | 45% | 37% | 51% | 50% | 55% | 58% | 43% 44%
Unfavorable 48% | 30% | 81% | 53% | 52% | 44% | 30% | 44% 72% 53% [ 46% | 33% | 54% | 59% | 56% 24% 29% | 35% | 53% | 50% | 60% | 42% | 46% | 39% | 37% | 52% 53%
Don't know/No opinion 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 6% 6% 3% 1% 4% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% 2% 1% 6% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 6% 5% 5% 3%
Q7. New York State Assembly
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |[Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 48% | 63% | 30% | 41% | 39% | 57% | 62% | 53% 33% 46% | 50% | 55% | 45% | 43% | 45% 66% 63% | 57% | 50% | 45% | 41% | 55% | 53% | 53% | 55% | 51% 47%
Unfavorable 33% | 19% | 49% | 41% | 44% | 23% | 18% | 33% 47% 37% [ 31% | 23% | 38% | 39% | 37% 18% 23% | 17% | 36% | 39% | 39% | 24% | 30% | 29% | 24% | 33% 37%
Don't know/No opinion 19% | 18% | 21% | 18% | 17% | 20% | 21% | 15% 20% 17% | 19% | 22% | 17% | 17% | 18% 16% 15% | 26% | 15% [ 16% | 19% | 21% | 17% | 18% | 21% | 16% 16%
Q8. New York State Senate
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |[Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 46% | 61% | 29% | 32% | 40% | 50% | 65% | 46% 28% 49% | 45% | 51% | 43% | 42% | 44% 53% 53% | 57% | 44% | 44% | 37% | 51% | 46% | 54% | 51% | 50% 41%
Unfavorable 39% | 25% | 55% | 50% | 46% | 32% | 20% | 40% 54% 40% | 38% | 30% | 43% | 45% | 41% 33% 39% | 24% | 43% | 41% | 46% | 29% | 38% | 32% | 29% | 39% 45%
Don't know/No opinion 16% | 15% | 16% | 18% | 14% | 17% | 15% | 13% 18% 11% | 17% | 19% | 14% | 13% | 15% 14% 8% 19% | 13% | 15% | 17% | 20% | 15% | 14% | 20% | 11% 14%
Q9. Tom DiNapoli
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |[Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 29% | 32% | 25% | 29% | 31% | 28% | 24% | 34% 30% 30% | 28% | 23% | 31% | 35% | 29% 33% 37% | 28% | 29% | 30% | 29% | 29% | 32% | 28% | 25% | 29% 33%
Unfavorable 17% | 18% | 21% | 12% | 21% | 14% | 21% | 16% 17% 22% | 16% | 20% | 11% | 17% | 16% 17% 21% | 13% | 24% | 13% | 17% | 16% | 18% | 18% | 14% | 14% 21%
Don't know/No opinion 54% | 50% | 54% | 59% | 48% | 58% | 55% | 50% 54% 48% | 56% | 57% | 57% | 48% | 55% 50% 43% | 59% | 47% | 57% | 54% | 55% | 50% | 54% | 61% | 57% 45%
Q10. Letitia James
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 34% | 48% | 11% | 30% | 27% | 40% | 61% | 33% 14% 41% | 33% | 50% | 26% | 22% | 28% 64% 52% | 41% | 35% | 30% | 22% | 41% | 35% | 46% | 39% | 35% 31%
Unfavorable 18% | 13% [ 27% | 17% | 21% | 15% | 9% | 17% 27% 21% [ 16% | 16% | 24% | 16% | 19% 11% 24% | 10% | 20% | 18% | 25% | 16% | 15% | 11% | 10% | 14% 26%
Don't know/No opinion 48% | 39% | 62% | 53% | 51% | 45% | 30% | 50% 58% 39% | 51% | 34% | 50% | 62% | 54% 25% 23% | 49% | 45% | 52% | 54% | 43% | 50% | 43% | 51% | 51% 43%
Q11. Donald Trump
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |[Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 38% | 18% | 74% | 41% | 47% | 30% | 5% | 35% 72% 37% | 37% | 31% | 46% | 40% | 42% 10% 23% | 34% | 40% | 37% | 45% | 49% | 33% | 25% | 29% | 39% 40%
Unfavorable 59% | 79% | 23% | 54% | 49% | 67% | 94% | 62% 24% 60% [ 59% | 65% | 52% | 57% | 56% 86% 75% | 62% | 59% | 59% | 52% | 49% | 64% | 72% | 68% | 59% 58%
Don't know/No opinion 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%
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Q12. Chuck Schumer
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 49% | 66% | 19% | 46% | 43% | 54% | 72% | 55% 23% 51% [ 50% | 57% | 46% | 43% | 47% 63% 55% | 41% | 50% | 53% | 41% | 47% | 51% | 60% | 58% | 49% 47%
Unfavorable 43% | 26% | 75% | 48% | 50% | 37% | 25% | 40% 68% A45% | 42% | 34% | 47% | 50% | 47% 29% 27% | 38% | 47% | 43% | 54% | 37% | 40% | 35% | 33% | 45% 48%
Don't know/No opinion 8% 8% 5% 6% 7% 9% 3% 6% 9% 4% 9% 9% 6% 8% 6% 8% 18% | 21% | 4% 4% 4% 17% 9% 6% 9% 6% 5%
Q13. Kirsten Gillibrand
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 41% | 51% | 21% | 41% | 36% | 45% | 64% | 45% 17% 43% | 41% | 43% | 38% | 41% | 41% 47% 40% | 29% | 48% | 43% | 35% | 37% | 48% | 44% | 37% | 44% 44%
Unfavorable 35% | 22% | 57% | 39% | 44% | 27% | 19% | 33% 55% 37% | 34% | 26% | 39% | 41% | 38% 22% 20% | 27% | 31% | 41% | 42% | 31% | 28% | 32% | 27% | 37% 38%
Don't know/No opinion 24% | 26% | 22% | 20% | 20% | 27% | 18% | 22% 28% 20% [ 26% | 31% | 23% | 18% | 21% 31% 39% | 44% | 21% | 16% | 23% | 32% | 24% | 23% | 36% | 19% 18%
Q14. Bill de Blasio
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 33% | 45% | 11% | 32% | 32% | 34% | 54% | 29% 19% 33% [ 33% | 44% | 28% | 24% | 26% 53% 40% | 37% | 31% | 32% | 24% | 31% | 41% | 38% | 41% | 32% 30%
Unfavorable 50% | 42% | 67% | 52% | 53% | 48% | 32% | 53% 67% 58% | 47% | 50% | 58% | 44% | 56% 35% 51% | 42% | 56% | 48% | 60% | 63% | 39% | 41% | 37% | 51% 58%
Don't know/No opinion 17% | 14% | 22% | 16% | 15% | 18% | 15% | 18% 15% 9% | 20% | 6% | 14% | 31% | 18% 12% 9% 21% | 13% | 19% | 15% 6% 20% | 21% | 22% | 17% 13%
Q15. How would you rate the job that Andrew Cuomo is doing as Governor? Would you rate it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 8% | 13% | 1% 5% 8% 7% | 10% | 8% 5% 5% 9% | 13% | 5% 5% 3% 17% 16% | 10% | 7% 8% 7% 6% 10% | 8% 10% 7% 7%
Good 29% | 38% | 15% | 27% | 26% | 31% | 45% | 29% 14% 26% | 30% | 36% | 30% | 20% | 28% 35% 27% | 32% | 24% | 31% | 23% | 32% | 26% | 37% | 35% | 26% 27%
Fair 32% | 35% | 25% | 31% | 32% | 32% | 34% | 35% 28% 34% [ 32% | 34% | 28% | 32% | 32% 40% 46% | 42% | 33% | 28% | 27% | 42% | 36% | 34% | 36% | 29% 33%
Poor 30% | 12% | 59% | 35% | 33% | 28% | 11% | 27% 53% 35% | 28% | 15% | 37% | 42% | 36% 8% 11% | 14% | 36% | 33% | 42% | 20% | 28% | 20% | 16% | 37% 33%
Don't know/No opinion 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Q16. How would you rate the job that Donald Trump is doing as President? Would you rate it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 17% | 8% [ 39% | 15% | 21% | 14% | 1% | 13% 39% 20% [ 16% | 13% | 21% | 19% | 20% 3% 5% 13% | 19% | 16% | 21% | 24% | 16% | 10% | 14% | 18% 18%
Good 18% | 10% | 31% | 21% | 20% | 16% | 3% | 19% 30% 17% | 17% | 15% | 20% | 20% | 19% 9% 18% | 15% | 19% [ 19% | 23% | 17% | 14% | 13% | 13% | 18% 18%
Fair 17% | 14% | 18% | 21% | 21% | 13% | 6% | 22% 16% 13% | 18% | 15% | 18% | 17% | 16% 18% 15% | 26% | 14% | 14% | 15% | 20% | 22% | 13% | 19% | 16% 17%
Poor 48% | 68% | 12% | 41% | 38% | 56% | 89% | 46% 15% 50% | 48% | 56% | 41% | 44% | 45% 68% 63% | 46% | 48% | 49% | 41% | 38% | 48% | 64% | 53% | 48% 47%
Don't know/No opinion 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
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1’'m going to ask you about several provisions included in the recently passed state budget and | want you to tell me if you think these new laws passed as part of the budget will be good for New York or bad for New York. [Q17-Q22 ROTATED]
Q17. Making permanent the two percent property tax cap
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |[Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Good 64% | 60% | 67% | 70% | 69% | 60% | 65% | 66% 63% 67% | 63% | 55% | 73% | 68% | 65% 62% 59% | 61% | 64% | 66% | 67% | 46% | 65% | 65% | 55% | 64% | 72%
Bad 22% | 24% | 20% | 20% | 23% | 22% | 18% | 24% 23% 21% | 22% | 27% | 18% | 20% | 21% 29% 32% | 24% | 26% | 17% | 18% | 32% | 23% | 24% | 27% | 21% | 19%
Vol: Neither good nor bad 2% | 1% | 2% 2% 1% | 3% | 1% | 1% 3% 4% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% | 3% | 1% | 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Vol: Both good and bad 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% [ 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% 1% 1% | 0% 0% 1% 0%
Don't know/No opinion 12% | 14% | 11% | 9% 8% | 16% | 15% | 9% 10% 9% | 13% | 16% | 8% | 10% | 13% 7% 5% [ 13% | 7% [ 16% | 13% | 21% | 9% | 9% | 15% | 12% 8%
Q18. Instituting congestion pricing for parts of Manhattan to help fund the MTA, which operates New York City Subways, downstate suburban railroads and many downstate bridges and tunnels
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Good 41% | 50% | 31% | 37% | 41% | 42% | 59% | 41% 28% | 41% | 41% | 42% | 39% | 43% | 42% 43% 44% | 55% | 43% | 33% | 30% | 43% | 43% | 52% | 43% | 41% | 46%
Bad 44% | 39% | 55% | 46% | 47% | 43% | 30% | 47% 57% 51% | 43% | 50% | 52% | 33% | 44% 42% 48% | 37% | 44% | 48% | 56% | 48% | 40% | 32% | 36% | 49% | 45%
Vol: Neither good nor bad 1% | 2% | 2% 0% 2% | 1% | 2% | 0% 1% 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% | 2% | 0% | 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Vol: Both good and bad 0% | 0% | 1% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Don't know/No opinion 12% | 9% | 12% | 16% | 10% | 14% | 9% | 10% 14% 5% [ 15% | 7% | 7% | 22% | 12% 12% 4% 5% | 11% | 17% | 13% | 9% 14% | 12% | 19% | 9% 8%
Q19. Eliminating monetary bail for people facing misdemeanor and non-violent felony charges
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Good 55% | 64% | 34% | 60% | 58% | 52% | 79% | 56% 35% 59% | 53% | 62% | 50% | 51% | 52% 65% 67% | 61% | 53% | 53% | 51% | 58% | 52% | 62% | 51% | 59% | 60%
Bad 38% | 31% | 55% | 38% | 36% | 39% | 18% | 39% 58% 38% | 39% | 31% | 41% | 43% | 41% 29% 31% | 35% | 40% | 37% | 42% | 33% | 40% | 35% | 36% | 38% | 36%
Vol: Neither good nor bad 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% [ 0% 0% 1% 0%
Vol: Both good and bad 1% | 1% | 2% 0% 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% 1% 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 2% | 0% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 5% | 9% 3% | 4% | 8% | 3% | 5% 5% 3% | 7% | 6% | 9% | 5% 6% 6% 2% 4% | 5% | 9% | 6% 7% 8% 2% | 11% | 2% 3%
Q20. Banning single-use plastic bags at grocery stores
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Good 62% | 67% | 56% | 58% | 58% | 65% | 81% | 63% | 45% 64% | 62% | 62% | 65% | 60% | 63% 58% 76% | 61% | 64% | 63% | 64% | 45% | 58% | 73% | 59% | 64% | 65%
Bad 33% | 29% | 37% | 37% | 36% | 30% | 16% | 32% | 47% 31% | 33% | 33% | 31% | 34% | 31% 39% 24% | 36% | 32% [ 30% | 31% | 51% | 37% | 23% | 37% | 30% | 31%
Vol: Neither good nor bad 1% | 1% | 2% 2% 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% 2% 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Vol: Both good and bad 1% | 1% | 2% 1% 2% | 1% | 0% | 2% 2% 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Don't know/No opinion 2% | 1% | 4% 2% 3% | 2% | 1% | 2% 3% 1% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 2% 2% 3% 0% 0% | 1% | 5% | 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1%
Q21. Requiring all online retailers to collect sales tax on purchases made by New Yorkers
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Good 46% | 53% | 34% | 44% | 43% | 49% | 57% | 50% 34% 50% | 45% | 48% | 46% | 44% | 47% 44% 47% | 46% | 45% | 48% | 39% | 39% | 53% | 51% | 51% | 44% | 47%
Bad 48% | 41% | 60% | 53% | 53% | 43% | 39% | 47% 57% | 47% | 49% | 44% | 49% | 51% | 47% 51% 49% | 48% | 52% | 43% | 56% | 46% | 43% | 44% | 43% | 52% | 49%
Vol: Neither good nor bad 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Vol: Both good and bad 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't know/No opinion 5% | 6% | 6% 3% 3% | 7% | 4% | 3% 9% 3% | 6% | 7% | 5% | 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% | 3% | 7% | 4% 14% | 4% | 4% 5% 5% 3%
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Q22. Banning the release of mugshots by police for people arrested in New York
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Good 31% | 39% | 24% | 25% | 36% | 28% | 43% | 32% 20% 31% [ 31% | 36% | 30% | 27% | 32% 29% 30% | 38% | 31% | 30% | 28% | 37% | 26% | 39% | 29% | 34% 33%
Bad 58% | 50% | 67% | 65% | 56% | 59% | 44% | 58% 72% 60% | 58% | 52% | 61% | 62% | 58% 63% 65% | 56% | 58% | 58% | 62% | 50% | 65% | 50% | 59% | 58% 58%
Vol: Neither good nor bad 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Vol: Both good and bad 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1%
Don't know/No opinion 9% 8% 8% 9% 7% | 11% | 9% | 10% 7% 7% | 10% | 10% | 8% 9% 9% 6% 3% 6% 9% | 11% | 8% 12% 7% | 10% 9% 7% 7%
Q23. Overall, do you think the recently passed state budget will be good for New York or bad for New York?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Good 39% | 50% | 20% | 36% | 38% | 40% | 55% | 44% 23% 45% | 37% | 40% | 39% | 38% | 38% 46% 55% | 51% | 37% | 36% | 31% | 42% | 40% | 48% | 37% | 40% 45%
35% | 25% | 52% | 38% | 36% | 34% | 20% | 32% 53% 39% | 33% | 30% | 36% | 39% | 37% 29% 26% | 21% | 40% | 38% | 46% | 27% | 33% | 26% | 32% | 38% 35%
3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2%
0%

1% 0% [ 4% | 2% | 2% | 4% 3%
0% | 3% 1% 1% 0% 0% [ 2%
17% | 24% | 19% | 23% | 18% [ 30% [ 24%

Bad

Vol: Neither good nor bad 3% | 4% | 3% 1% 3% | 3% | 5% | 2%

Vol: Both good and bad 1% | 0% | 2% 2% 1% | 1% | 2% | 0% 2% 1% | 1% | 0% 1% | 2% 0% 1% 1% 3% 1%
22% | 21% | 23% | 23% | 22% | 23% | 17% | 21% 20% 14% | 25% | 28% | 22% | 16% | 20% 21% 19% | 25% | 17% | 19%

Don't know/No opinion

Q24. As you may know, last year a pay commission increased the salary of state legislators - which hadn’t increased since 1999 - from $79,500 to $110,000 this year, increasing to $130,000 in 2021. As part of the budget this year, the

Legislature approved an increase in the Governor’s salary - as recommended by the pay commission - from $179,000 to $200,000 this year, and $250,000 in 2021. Do you support or oppose the Legislature increasing the Governor’s salary?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income

Afr Amer $50K-

55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K

$100K+

Ind/
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54
Support 32% | 40% | 19% | 30% | 37% | 28% | 47% | 31% 20% 26% | 33% | 38% | 29% | 27% | 30% 35% 34% | 31% | 31% | 33% | 23% | 42% | 34% | 36% | 21% | 25% | 45%
Oppose 62% | 54% | 75% | 67% | 59% | 65% | 48% | 65% 75% 71% | 61% | 55% | 64% | 69% | 66% 58% 57% | 60% | 64% | 64% | 74% | 47% | 62% | 58% | 69% | 72% | 54%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 6% | 5% 3% | 4% | 7% | 5% | 4% 5% 3% | 6% | 7% | 7% | 3% 4% 7% 9% 9% | 6% | 3% | 3% 11% | 4% 6% | 10% | 3% 1%
Q25. Another action in this year’s state budget was the creaton of a commission to implement a system of public campaign financing for candidates for statewide and legislative races. The commission is required to put forward a plan for
overnor before the end of the year. This new public campaign finance system will cost the state up to one hundred million annually.

public campaign financing by December 1. Its plan will become law unless changed by the Legislature and G
Based on what you know, do you support or oppose the public campaign finance plan included in the state budget?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |[Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 23% | 34% | 9% | 19% | 25% | 22% | 42% | 23% 9% 21% | 24% | 30% | 21% | 18% | 22% 29% 16% | 35% | 20% | 21% | 15% | 28% | 21% | 32% | 18% | 26% | 30%
Oppose 63% | 51% | 83% | 69% | 61% | 64% | 44% | 64% 81% 69% | 61% | 56% | 65% | 68% | 68% 52% 63% | 51% | 68% | 66% | 76% | 56% | 65% | 52% | 67% | 63% | 59%
Vol: Neither support nor oppose 1% | 2% | 0% 0% 1% | 1% | 0% | 2% 1% 0% [ 1% | 2% | 0% | 1% 1% 4% 5% 2% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 1% 3% 2% 1% 0%
Vol: Both support and oppose 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't know/No opinion 13% [ 13% | 8% | 11% | 13% | 13% | 13% | 11% 9% 9% | 13% | 12% | 14% | 13% | 9% 15% 16% | 11% | 11% | 12% | 9% 16% | 12% | 13% | 14% | 10% | 10%
Now | want to ask you about some proposed new laws being debated in Albany and I'd like you to tell me for each whether you support or oppose that proposal. [Q26-Q29 ROTATED]
Q26. Legalizing the recreational use of marijuana
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 52% | 62% | 33% | 53% | 59% | 46% | 76% | 56% 27% 59% | 51% | 54% | 44% | 55% | 52% 65% 73% | 65% | 62% | 40% | 40% | 47% | 49% | 75% | 53% | 56% | 58%
Oppose 42% | 33% | 64% | 42% | 37% | 47% | 20% | 41% 69% 38% | 44% | 40% | 49% | 40% | 45% 30% 19% | 29% | 34% | 57% | 55% | 51% | 47% | 21% | 43% | 42% | 39%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 5% | 3% | 4% 5% | 6% | 4% | 3% 4% 3% | 5% | 6% | 7% | 5% 3% 5% 8% 6% | 4% | 4% | 5% 2% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3%
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Q27. Allowing undocumented immigrants to get a New York driver’s license
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 40% | 55% | 19% | 36% | 34% | 45% | 70% | 38% 14% | 45% | 40% | 50% | 38% | 31% | 36% 55% 60% | 52% | 43% | 33% | 34% | 41% | 40% | 49% | 40% | 45% | 42%
Oppose 55% | 42% | 80% | 60% | 61% | 50% | 27% | 59% 84% 54% | 57% | 44% | 58% | 65% | 61% 38% 37% | 47% | 55% | 61% | 63% | 59% | 56% | 47% | 56% | 52% | 57%
Don't know/No opinion 5% | 3% | 1% | 4% 5% | 4% | 3% | 2% 2% 1% | 4% | 6% | 4% | 4% 2% 7% 3% 1% | 2% | 6% | 3% 1% 4% | 4% 4% 3% 1%
Q28. Requiring parents to have their children vaccinated for di such asr before the children can attend school, regardless of the parents’ religious beliefs
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 78% | 83% | 81% | 74% | 78% | 78% | 85% | 81% 77% 82% | 79% | 78% | 83% | 76% | 85% 71% 64% | 73% | 75% | 88% | 86% | 84% | 75% | 75% | 79% | 83% | 83%
Oppose 17% | 15% | 18% | 20% | 17% | 18% | 13% | 17% 20% 15% | 18% | 17% | 14% | 20% | 13% 25% 36% | 26% | 21% | 8% | 12% | 16% | 21% | 22% | 19% | 16% | 16%
Don't know/No opinion 5% | 2% | 1% 5% 5% | 4% | 2% | 2% 3% 2% | 3% | 5% | 3% | 4% 2% 4% 0% 1% | 4% | 4% | 2% 0% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2%
Q29. Implementing a single-payer health insurance system in New York State, similar to the “"Medicare for All”" proposal in Washington. It would be state-run insurance and eliminate private insurance
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 48% | 65% | 21% | 42% | 44% | 50% | 72% | 49% 27% | 49% | 48% | 57% | 44% | 39% | 46% 61% 68% | 66% | 47% | 41% | 37% | 53% | 45% | 65% | 54% | 51% | 49%
Oppose 44% | 28% | 70% | 52% | 49% | 39% | 22% | 44% 66% | 46% | 43% | 33% | 50% | 51% | 47% 30% 22% | 29% | 46% | 50% | 53% | 43% | 46% | 30% | 36% | 45% | 46%
Don't know/No opinion 9% | 8% | 9% 6% 7% | 11% | 6% | 7% 7% 5% | 8% | 10% | 6% | 9% 6% 9% 10% | 4% | 7% | 9% | 9% 5% 9% | 4% | 10% | 5% 5%
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Nature of the Sample
New York State Registered Voters

Party

Democrat 46%

Republican 21%

Independent/Other 26%
Region

NYC 40%

Suburbs 25%

Upstate 35%
Gender

Male 45%

Female 55%
Age

18 to 34 22%

35 to 54 36%

55 and older 36%
Political View

Liberal 25%

Moderate 39%

Conservative 27%
Union Household

Yes 25%

No 71%
Religion

Catholic 33%

Jewish 10%

Protestant 23%

Other 27%
Race/Ethnicity

White 69%

African American/Black 16%

Latino 10%
Income

Less than $50,000 25%

$50,000 to $100,000 26%

$100,000 or more 35%
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